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MAXIMUM RATINGS

Rating Symbol Value Unit

VCC Zener Current IZ(VCC)
30 mA

Logic Input Current (Pins 1, 2, 3) IIH 5.0 mA

Output Current (Pins 4, 5), Sink or Source IDRV 20 mA

Power Dissipation and Thermal Characteristics
Maximum Power Dissipation @ TA = + 85°C
Thermal Resistance, Junction−to−Air

PD

R�JA

650
100

mW
°C/W

Operating Junction Temperature TJ +150 °C

Operating Ambient Temperature Range
MC33039
NCV33039

TA

−40 to +85
−40 to +125

°C

Storage Temperature Range Tstg −65 to +150 °C

Stresses exceeding Maximum Ratings may damage the device. Maximum Ratings are stress ratings only. Functional operation above the
Recommended Operating Conditions is not implied. Extended exposure to stresses above the Recommended Operating Conditions may affect
device reliability.

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (VCC = 6.25 V, RT = 10 k, CT = 22 nF, TA = 25°C, unless otherwise noted)

Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit

LOGIC INPUTS

Input Threshold Voltage
High State
Low State
Hysteresis

VIH

VIL

VH

2.4
−

0.4

2.1
1.4
0.7

−
1.0
0.9

V

Input Current
High State (VIH = 5.0 V)

φA

φB, φC

Low State (VIL = 0 V)
φA

φB, φC

IIH

IIL

− 40
−

− 190
−

− 60
− 0.3

− 300
− 0.3

− 80
− 5.0

− 380
− 5.0

�A

MONOSTABLE AND OUTPUT SECTIONS

Output Voltage
High State

fout (Isource = 5.0 mA)
φA (Isource = 2.0 mA)

Low State
fout ( I

o3w Statsink0 8 112.0252 041.874 53m4.13859 Tc
( ut)Tj
8 Cφ ( I V

20
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